
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT 

  
LOK SABHA 

UN STARRED QUESTION NO. 5025 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 01.04.2022 

 
BENEFICIARY UNDER ICDS 

  
5025.  SHRIMATI NAVNEET RAVI RANA: 
  

Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 
  
(a)  the number of children benefitted under the Integrated Child Development 

Services(ICDS) during the last three years, State-wise particularly in Amaravati 
Parliamentary Constituency; and 

  
(b)  the number of NGOs participating in the implementation of the ICDS programme, 

State-wise? 
  

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT 
(SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI) 

  
(a) State/UT-wise number of children benefited under Anganwadi Services Scheme 
during last three years is at Annexure-I. The number of children benefited under 
Anganwadi Services during last three years with regard to Amaravati Parliamentary 
Constituency, as reported by the State of Maharashtra, is as under: 
 

S.no. Project 
2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

Children (6 months-6 
years) 

Children (6 months-6 
years) 

Children (6 months-6 years) 

1 Amrawati 10980 10917 10832 

2 Achalpur 13855 14470 14516 

3 Anjangaon 
Surji 6734 7032 6937 

4 Daryapur 9195 9084 8981 

5 Chandur 
Bazar 14175 13856 13903 

6 Bhatkuli 7851 7688 7729 

7 Tiwsa 7276 7130 6978 

8 Dharani 22211 23254 23892 

9 Chikhaldara 14603 14800 15116 

  
(b) State-wise number of NGOs participating in implementation of Anganwadi Services 
Scheme is at Annexure-II. 

**** 

  
 



ANNEXURE-I 

  
Annexure referred in reply to Part (a) of Lok Sabha UnStarred Question No.5025 for answer on 01.04.2022 

regarding “Beneficiary under ICDS” asked by Shrimati Navneet Ravi Rana indicating State-wise number of 

children benefitted under Anganwadi Services Scheme 

  

S.No State/UTs 

As on 31.03.2019 As on 31.03.2020 As on 31.03.2021 
Total  No. of 

SNP 
Beneficiaries 
Children (6 
months - 6 

years) 

Total No. of 
PSE 

Beneficiaries 
(Children 3yr -6 

yrs)  

Total  No. of 
SNP 

Beneficiaries 
Children (6 
months - 6 

years) 

Total No. of 
PSE 

Beneficiaries 
(Children 3yr -6 

yrs)  

Total  No. of 
SNP 

Beneficiaries 
Children  (6 
months - 6 

years) 

Total No. of 
PSE 

Beneficiaries 
(Children 3yr -6 

yrs)  

1 Andhra Pradesh@ 2264402 855131 2262512 805855 2508460 0 
2 Arunachal Pradesh 189060 96623 162040 87120 162040 87120 
3 Assam 3030677 1569370 2990372 1518507 3090257 1586007 
4 Bihar 5969856 2681885 4212933 2152574 7030812 3288149 
5 Chhattisgarh 2216000 772690 1941229 772521 2076371 934485 
6 Goa@ 52996 16763 53525 18898 57580 0 
7 Gujarat 3104693 1443193 3101046 1231667 3533208 1652632 
8 Haryana 839339 268189 840688 269019 1114237 434082 
9 Himachal Pradesh 398112 102703 347751 91190 402835 51045 
10 Jharkhand 2744555 1234533 2763701 472798 1356983 578719 
11 Karnataka 3948737 1518127 3864489 1443132 3802458 1036698 
12 Kerala 815494 380920 833979 355192 1029795 501136 
13 Madhya Pradesh 6571443 3547742 6116041 3162584 5825809 2844100 
14 Maharashtra 5196154 2531845 5952304 1560001 6425949 2421736 
15 Manipur@ 340984 177583 309717 169704 348064 0 
16 Meghalaya 454119 192624 436048 201527 439998 222115 
17 Mizoram 155222 56334 58975 26581 100505 24491 
18 Nagaland 278810 144209 287317 144252 345470 140047 
19 Odisha 3918422 2047340 3407671 1613775 3304750 1604310 
20 Punjab 671496 275968 726199 267522 800801 273298 
21 Rajasthan 2667157 971413 2750796 1025505 3357137 1301088 
22 Sikkim 24500 12500 19461 8295 20433 7229 
23 Tamil Nadu 2440152 1102356 2514453 1107889 2665806 757779 
24 Telangana@ 1500000 639373 1375737 484489 1657019 0 
25 Tripura 332353 171907 303224 173757 329305 173757 
26 Uttar Pradesh 12392606 4057703 13155926 4779521 7405128 2649649 
27 Uttrakhand 597062 157706 606832 156235 683865 251563 
28 West Bengal@ 5911318 2723302 6321698 0 6249472 0 
29 A & N Islands 9591 2168 10574 2789 16441 6462 
30 Chandigarh 48547 26906 50858 26918 47039 26517 

31 Dadra & N Haveli* 19363 10475 19161 10326 
29218 14668 

Daman & Diu* 5150 2388 5525 2053 
32 Delhi 437046 134234 420210 123924 624028 159402 

33 
Jammu & 
Kashmir@ 798450 262336 359016 231351 615200 0 

34 Ladakh 
during the period including with J 

& K 17624 3614 18508 3374 
35 Lakshadweep 3450 843 3702 998 4079 1191 
36 Puducherry 26806 2596 26839 1605 30636 4716 

Total 70374122 30191978 68630173 24503688 67509696 23037565 
* During the period of March 2020 D & N Haveli and Daman & Diu Administration were separate  
@Due to COVID-19 AWCs ould not run Pre-school-education. 
  



 ANNEXURE-II 

Annexure referred in reply to Part (b) of Lok Sabha UnStarred Question No.5025 for answer on 01.04.2022 

regarding “Beneficiary under ICDS” asked by Shrimati Navneet Ravi Rana indicating State-wise number of 

Non-Governmental Organisations (NGOs) participating in the implementation of Anganwadi Services 

Scheme 

  

S. No. State/UTs No. of NGOs 

1.   Andhra Pradesh 1 

2.   Assam  49 

3.   Chhattisgarh 1 

4.   Gujarat 8 

5.   Haryana 1 

6.   Madhya Pradesh 2 

7.   Maharashtra 4 

8.   Punjab 2 

9.   Rajasthan 1 

10.   West Bengal 19 

11.   Delhi 22 

  

 


